

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

AUG 18 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 11-80

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GRANT LYON,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
INDIAN LAND WORKING GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID C. HARRISON  
6565 Americas Parkway  
Ste. 200  
Albuquerque, NM 87110  
david@dcharrisonlaw.com  
(505) 328-9771

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 18, 2011

WILSON-EPPS PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS IGNORED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF ALLOTTEES.....	8
II. 28 U.S.C. § 516 RESERVES REPRE- SENTATION OF THE INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY OTHERWISE AUTHO- RIZED BY LAW, TO OFFICERS OF THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT .....	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS IMPRO- PERLY INVERTED ITS OWN PRE- CEDENT TO FIND AUTHORITY FOR ITS PRESENT RULING THAT ALLOT- TEES' INTERESTS HAVE BEEN ADE- QUATELY REPRESENTED.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

(i)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arenas v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 419 (1944).....	4
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	8
<i>Quinault Indian Nation and Anderson &amp; Middleton Company v. Northwest Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 48 IBIA 186 (Dec. 30, 2008) .....	5
<i>Shirley Delgado v. Acting Anadarko Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 27 IBIA 65 (Dec. 12, 1994).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	4
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 10, 11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const amend. V .....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 516 .....	7, 10, 11
American Indian Probate Reform Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2216(f) .....	5
General Allotment Act (Dawes Act) of 1887, 24 Stat. 388, 25 U.S.C. § 331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	6, 7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	5, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs: <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="http://www.bia.gov/FAQs/index.htm">http://www.bia.gov/FAQs/index.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2011).....	2
